

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 1**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

**Purse:** \$27,590

**Includes:** \$1,200 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$390 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$27,590

**Value of Race:** \$27,590 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,990, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 58° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 12:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	6	Toolpusher (Ho, Wesley)	124	L	6	8	8 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	4.10	bump,stead start,up
5Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	8	Gentle Breeze (Barbosa, Jeiron)	124	L b	8	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3.60	rail, dueled, faded
17Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Tik Tok Daddy (Ortiz, Yomar)	120	L v	4	4	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	24.40	dueled, faded
17Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>11</sup>	9	Upsidedown Man (Cedeno, Carol)	126	L b	9	7	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	34.80	4-8wd, late gain
17Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	2	Elusive Image (Acosta, J.)	122	L b	2	5	6 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	13.50	chased, flattened out
5Oct24 <sup>5</sup> MED <sup>3</sup>	10	C C Goldrush (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	122	L	10	2	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Nose</sup>	6.90	4-7wd, no rally
12Sep24 <sup>6</sup> DEL <sup>2</sup>	5	Joey Tickles (Rodriguez, Jaime)	120	L b	5	9	9 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>6</sup>	9 <sup>15</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.70*	bump start,by-faders
7Jul24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	7	Sincerito (Burnham, Matilda)	113	L b	7	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup>	15.40	3wd, gave way
12Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	1	Twist 'n Twirl (Hernandez, Julio)	126	L b	1	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>19</sup>	3.60	rail, gave way
17Oct24 <sup>1</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	3	Blackwater Falls (Hiraldo, John)	122	L b	3	10	10	10	10	10	89.20	sluggish start

**Fractional Times:** 22.89 45.86 57.50

**Final Time:** 1:03.82

**Split Times:** (22:97) (11:64) (6:32)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Toolpusher, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Munnings out of Freethinker, by Empire Maker. Foaled Feb 25, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Rhianon Farms, Inc.

**Owner:** Albert P. Abdala III

**Trainer:** Dunham, Bernard

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Toolpusher: \$20,000; 8 - Gentle Breeze: \$20,000; 4 - Tik Tok Daddy: \$16,000; 9 - Upsidedown Man: \$20,000; 2 - Elusive Image: \$16,000; 10 - C C Goldrush: \$16,000; 5 - Joey Tickles: \$16,000; 7 - Sincerito: \$16,000; 1 - Twist 'n Twirl: \$20,000; 3 - Blackwater Falls: \$16,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Anna's Got Style (Also-Eligible), Cigale (Also-Eligible)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$90,065

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Toolpusher	10.20	5.20	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	27.00	85,449
8	Gentle Breeze		5.20	5.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-8-4	285.40	47,650
4	Tik Tok Daddy			9.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	6-8-4-9	2,391.80	32,097

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Toolpusher	8	8 <sup>7 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
8	Gentle Breeze	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
4	Tik Tok Daddy	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>
9	Upsidedown Man	7	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
2	Elusive Image	5	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
10	C C Goldrush	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
5	Joey Tickles	9	9 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>
7	Sincerito	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
1	Twist 'n Twirl	6	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
3	Blackwater Falls	10	10 <sup>13 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>17 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>24 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>23 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Dunham, Bernard; 8 - Allard, Edward; 4 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 9 - Singh, Somraj; 2 - Smith, Jason; 10 - Shaw, Timothy; 5 - Simoff, Andrew; 7 - Feliciano, Jr., Benjamin; 1 - Wagner, Karin; 3 - Bryant, Don

**Owners:** 6 -Albert P. Abdala III; 8 - Stonehedge LLC; 4 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable; 9 - Komlo, LLC; 2 -Jason D. Smith; 10 - Smith Farm and Stable; 5 -Andrew L. Simoff; 7 - Strongline Thoroughbreds, LLC; 1 - Metz, Larry and Bathon, Larry; 3 -Hamilton L. Ford;

**Footnotes**

TOOLPUSHER , bumped by JOEY TICKLES leaving the starting gate, steadied when forced in by SINCERITO soon after the break, rated behind horses on the turn, advanced in the two path between rivals in mid stretch, swung outside near the sixteenth pole, closed determinedly and was up approaching the finish. GENTLE BREEZE hugged the inner rail disputing the pace and faded late. TIK TOK DADDY dueled outside GENTLE BREEZE and faded in the late going. UPSIDEDOWN MAN circled horses on the turn, was four wide entering the stretch, drifted to the eighth path in upper stretch and offered a late gain. ELUSIVE IMAGE , reluctant to load into the starting gate, chased the pace in the two path around the turn and flattened out. C C GOLDRUSH , four deep chasing the pace around the turn, moved to the seven path in upper stretch and lacked a rally. JOEY TICKLES bumped the winner when coming out at the break, was behind a wall of horses in mid stretch, swung to eight path near the sixteenth pole and passed tired foes. SINCERITO drifted in leaving the starting gate, chased the pace three wide and gave way. TWIST 'N TWIRL chased the pace racing along the inner rail and gave way in upper stretch. BLACKWATER FALLS broke sluggishly and trailed.



**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 2**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

**Distance:** One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

**Purse:** \$24,310

**Includes:** \$2,310 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$24,310

**Value of Race:** \$24,310 1st \$15,180, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440

**Weather:** Clear, 58° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	6	Tiger Forever (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122 bf	5	2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	1.30*	rate 3deep,led 4w,drvng
19Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	5	Pretty Geisha (Chavez, Andres)	113 --	4	3	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6.10	3wd bw,shift out,churn
11Oct24 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	1	Shesmytenderoni (Lopez, Carlos)	122 b	1	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	4.30	ins bid,prssrd,faded
19Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	7	Risk and Regret (Hernandez, Julio)	122 --	6	1	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	2.60	veer out start,3-5wd
12Oct24 <sup>1</sup> DEL <sup>6</sup>	2	Xochil (Alvelo, Jean)	122 f	2	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	6	6	5 <sup>Neck</sup>	15.00	vied btw,press 2w,wknd
16Oct24 <sup>2</sup> DEL <sup>6</sup>	4	Wine Snob (Barbosa, Jeiron)	122 --	3	6	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6	6.90	bobbled,aim ins,fade

**Fractional Times:** 24.85 50.18 1:16.80 1:30.23 **Final Time:** 1:44.41

**Split Times:** (25:33) (26:62) (13:43) (14:18)

**Run-Up:** 20 feet

**Winner:** Tiger Forever, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Imagining out of Nick's Funnybone, by D' Funnybone. Foaled Feb 05, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Anchor & Hope Farm Inc.

**Owner:** MCA Racing Stable LLC and Gruskos, David

**Trainer:** Gonzalez, Claudio

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Tiger Forever: \$15,000; 5 - Pretty Geisha: \$10,000; 1 - Shesmytenderoni: \$15,000; 7 - Risk and Regret: \$12,500; 2 - Xochil: \$12,500; 4 - Wine Snob: \$12,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Allenhurst (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$63,751

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Tiger Forever	4.60	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	11.40	47,602
5	Pretty Geisha		5.00	3.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-5-1	50.90	28,273
1	Shesmytenderoni			2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-6	11.70	20,411
					\$1.00 Superfecta	6-5-1-7	85.70	18,878

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Tiger Forever	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
5	Pretty Geisha	3	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
1	Shesmytenderoni	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
7	Risk and Regret	1	6 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>8</sup> 1/2
2	Xochil	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2
4	Wine Snob	6	4 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup> 3/4

**Trainers:** 6 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 5 - Boniface, Kevin; 1 - Jones, Jr., Michael; 7 - Woolley, Tim; 2 - Rodriguez, Jose; 4 - Wagner, Karin

**Owners:** 6 - MCA Racing Stable LLC and Gruskos, David; 5 -Eric Y. Long; 1 -Michael E. Jones, Jr.; 7 - Harry Kassap LLC; 2 -Sergio Gomez; 4 - Bone, Robert D. and Wayward Farm;

**Footnotes**

TIGER FOREVER rated three deep attending the pace, crept closer past the three eighths, bid to engage SHESMYTENDERONI into the lane, vied four wide before forging to command leaving the three sixteenths, edged clear under a drive past mid stretch then widened a bit while kept alert. PRETTY GEISHA , in range while off the rail and under asking, edged up three wide between foes approaching the stretch, shifted out with pursuit nearing mid stretch, churned on willingly and gained the place in the final yards. SHESMYTENDERONI advanced inside foes leaving the chute to take a slim lead, set a rated but somewhat pressured pace, battled inside the winner past the quarter pole, stayed on with good effort past the sixteenth marker then gave way grudgingly. RISK AND REGRET veered out at the break, corrected and settled outside rivals while not too far back, circled five wide into the lane but failed to kick on. XOCHIL vied between foes early then pressed two wide, failed to go on nearing the lane and weakened. WINE SNOB bobbed slightly at the break, recovered and angled in while advancing towards the three quarter pole, stalked inside, had aim in upper stretch, lacked a punch leaving the three sixteenths and weakened.

## LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs) (Rail at 52 feet). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

**Purse:** \$27,020

**Includes:** \$1,800 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$27,020

**Value of Race:** \$27,020 1st \$14,820, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,600, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300, 11th \$300, 12th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 59° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 1:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Oct24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	9	Same Day as L J (Betancourt, Jose)	124	L b	9	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	2.20*	drvng,drifted out late
12Oct24 <sup>2</sup> MED <sup>8</sup>	12	Beware of Pride (Sanchez, Mychel)	124	L b	12	5	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	5.40	3wd, rallied
20Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	11	J R Jone Z (Torres, Jomar)	124	L b	11	4	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Nose</sup>	9.50	2wd turn, weakened
20Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	5	Better Luck (Centeno, Daniel)	120	L b	5	2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 2	19.40	5wd, needed more
17Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	2	El Divino Nino (Chavez, Andres)	115	L bf	2	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	16.90	rail, weakened
17Oct24 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	1	Right Quick (Burnham, Matilda)	115	L b	1	9	10 <sup>1/2</sup>	11 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	11 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	119.20	rated rail,by-faders
18Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>9</sup>	10	Twirling Express (Martinez, Francisco)	117	L bf	10	8	9 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8.10	wide, needed more
17Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	6	Win No Joke (Lyapustina, Tais)	126	L b	6	6	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>Neck</sup>	9.20	bump start,no bid
20Oct24 <sup>6</sup> DEL <sup>2</sup>	4	Dark Dutchess (Cedeno, Carol)	117	L b	4	12	11 <sup>1/2</sup>	10 <sup>1</sup>	10 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	23.70	pinched start,5wd
17Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	8	Corrected Pedigree (Alvelo, Jean)	122	L b	8	7	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>Head</sup>	10 <sup>2</sup>	11.20	bumped start,no bid
7Sep24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	7	Street Tough (Rodriguez, Darwin)	114	L b	7	11	12	12	12	11 <sup>1/2</sup>	69.70	bump start, outrun
29Aug24 <sup>3</sup> CNL <sup>1</sup>	3	Tempest (Briceno, Jean)	122	L b	3	10	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup>	12	3.80	inside, faltered

**Fractional Times:** 21.86 44.46 56.23

**Final Time:** 1:02.83

**Split Times:** (22:60) (11:77) (6:60)

**Run-Up:** 75 feet **Temporary Rail:** 52 feet

**Winner:** Same Day as L J, Bay Gelding, by Weigelia out of Umightbeanempress, by Nicanor. Foaled May 07, 2021 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Timothy M. Vick

**Owner:** Timothy M. Vick

**Trainer:** Vick, Timothy

**Claiming Prices:** 9 - Same Day as L J: \$20,000; 12 - Beware of Pride: \$20,000; 11 - J R Jone Z: \$20,000; 5 - Better Luck: \$16,000; 2 - El Divino Nino: \$16,000; 1 - Right Quick: \$16,000; 10 - Twirling Express: \$16,000; 6 - Win No Joke: \$20,000; 4 - Dark Dutchess: \$16,000; 8 - Corrected Pedigree: \$16,000; 7 - Street Tough: \$16,000; 3 - Tempest: \$16,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Steel Link (Also-Eligible), Try Harder (Also-Eligible)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$121,649

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Same Day as L J	6.40	4.00	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	9-12	28.00	115,805
12	Beware of Pride		6.80	5.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	9-12-11	142.10	70,348
11	J R Jone Z			3.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	9-12-11-5	1,552.00	41,620
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-3/6-9/13/14 (3 correct)	22.80	20,381
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-9	10.50	12,619

### Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
9	Same Day as L J	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
12	Beware of Pride	5	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
11	J R Jone Z	4	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
5	Better Luck	2	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
2	El Divino Nino	3	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>
1	Right Quick	9	10 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	11 <sup>13</sup>	11 <sup>13</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
10	Twirling Express	8	9 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>11</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>
6	Win No Joke	6	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>10</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>10</sup>	8 <sup>7</sup> 1/4
4	Dark Dutchess	12	11 <sup>11</sup>	10 <sup>12</sup>	10 <sup>12</sup> 1/4	9 <sup>7</sup> 1/2
8	Corrected Pedigree	7	8 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup> 1/4	9 <sup>12</sup> 1/4	10 <sup>9</sup>
7	Street Tough	11	12 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	12 <sup>15</sup> 1/2	12 <sup>15</sup> 3/4	11 <sup>11</sup>
3	Tempest	10	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup>	8 <sup>11</sup> 1/4	12 <sup>11</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 9 - Vick, Timothy; 12 - Pino, Michael; 11 - McClellan, Erin; 5 - Brion, Keri; 2 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 1 - Graham, Robin; 10 - Vera, Miguel; 6 - Singh, Somraj; 4 - Neilson, Wallace; 8 - Perri, Gina; 7 - Salzman, Sr., John; 3 - Nixon, Justin

**Owners:** 9 - Timothy M. Vick; 12 - Smart Angle LLP; 11 - MOC 38 Racing, LLC; 5 - Three Diamonds Farm; 2 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable; 1 - Graham, Robin L. and Jones, Mary E.; 10 - Rolando Lima and Alpala Farm; 6 - Euro Stable; 4 - David L. Neilson; 8 - MG Racing Team LLC; 7 - Gracie Mae Stables and Great Lake Stable; 3 - Edward A. Seltzer;

### Footnotes

SAME DAY AS L J bore in causing a jam up leaving the starting gate, accelerated to the front, opened up on the turn, was kept to a drive and drifted out late. BEWARE OF PRIDE , three wide on the turn ,rallied. J R JONE Z chased the pace in the two path around the turn and weakened. BETTER LUCK , well placed early, raced in the five path turning for home and lacked the needed response. EL DIVINO NINO stayed along the inner rail, chased the winner and weakened. RIGHT QUICK , stoutly rated down the back stretch, hugged the inner rail most of the trip and passed tired rivals. TWIRLING EXPRESS , four wide on the turn, had a mild five wide move into the stretch and failed to sustain the rally. WIN NO JOKE , bumped in the jam up leaving the starting

gate, raced between horses and was no factor. DARK DUTCHESS , pinched back by TEMPEST leaving the starting gate, raced very wide into the stretch and was no factor. CORRECTED PEDIGREE , bumped and forced in leaving the starting gate, was not a factor. STREET TOUGH , bumped and pinched back leaving the starting gate, was outrun. TEMPEST bore out leaving the starting gate, chased the pace inside horses and faltered.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 4**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$45,000, if for \$36,000, allowed 4 lbs. MD-Bred and/or MD-Sired horses may waive claiming price in this race. **Claiming Price:** \$45,000 - \$36,000

**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

**Purse:** \$45,605

**Includes:** \$300 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$4,305 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$45,605

**Value of Race:** \$45,605 1st \$28,290, 2nd \$8,200, 3rd \$4,715, 4th \$2,050, 5th \$1,230, 6th \$820, 7th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 59° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:04 **Start:** Good for all except 4,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Oct24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	7	Conquerthosewecan (Toledo, Jevian)	122	--	7	2	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	1.10*	hit gt,bobbl,4w,dogged
14Oct24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	5	Delray (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122	--	5	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup>	6.00	met outer bids,gamely
21Sep24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	6	Nancy Mary (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	b	6	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	17.50	3wd bw,shft out,trying
12Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	1	Persian (Ortiz, Yomar)	122	--	1	5	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	8.50	ins,wait 5/16 to upper
13Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	3	Over My Cents (Lyapustina, Tais)	122	b	3	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	3.60	2wd btw,need more
12Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	4	Itsamonstamash (Perez, Xavier)	122	b	4	7	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3.60	stumbld st,4-5wd
4Oct24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	2	Diane Lee (Delgado, Alberto)	122	--	2	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	32.30	ins,pressured,tired

**Fractional Times:** 23.47 47.57 1:12.93

**Final Time:** 1:25.88

**Split Times:** (24:10) (25:36) (12:95)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Conquerthosewecan, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Bernardini out of American Victory, by Victory Gallop. Foaled Mar 15, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Sycamore Hall Thoroughbreds, LLC

**Owner:** Sycamore Hall Thoroughbreds, LLC

**Trainer:** Russell, Brittany

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Delray: \$45,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$86,892

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Conquerthosewecan	4.20	3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-5	10.70	67,348
5	Delray		5.20	3.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-5-6	80.70	44,102
6	Nancy Mary			5.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	3/6-9/13/14-7 (3 correct)	11.15	6,398
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-7	9.40	16,520
					\$1.00 Superfecta	7-5-6-1	434.20	35,913

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Conquerthosewecan	2	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 3/4
5	Delray	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 3/4
6	Nancy Mary	4	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup> 3/4
1	Persian	5	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/4
3	Over My Cents	6	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/4
4	Itsamonstamash	7	7 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>12</sup> 3/4
2	Diane Lee	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>14</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 7 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Servis, J.; 6 - Dilodovico, Damon; 1 - Albert, Linda; 3 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 4 - Robb, John; 2 - Milosevic, Milan

**Owners:** 7 - Sycamore Hall Thoroughbreds, LLC; 5 - Vintage Thoroughbreds LLC and McKenzie, Sharon; 6 -Louis C. Carrico; 1 -Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.; 3 - A.R.D. Racing Stables; 4 - No Guts No Glory Farm; 2 - Warning Drums Racing LLC;

**Footnotes**

CONQUERTHOSEWECAN appeared to hit the outer portion of her stall then bobbed outward, regrouped and edged up four deep to track the pace, dropped in a bit and took closer order leaving the three eighths, ranged up to engage the leader with a quarter to go, failed to initially quicken with the leader as that one spurted away soon into the stretch, stayed on under asking to pursue past the furlong grounds, came back in dogged fashion to re engage a sixteenth out, took over soon after and drove clear. DELRAY prompted the pace two wide and under rating, took a short lead after a half, thwarted the first outer challenge from the winner nearing the lane, shook clear after being put to serious asking, dug back in when taken on nearing the sixteenth pole, dueled then gave way grudgingly. NANCY MARY , forwardly placed three wide between foes, remained between runners past the five sixteenths, shifted out some in upper stretch then churned on with interest to gain the show. PERSIAN quickly gained inside foes near the five eighths and stalked, awaited room from the five sixteenths to upper stretch, eased to work between runners near mid stretch, shifted in some then flattened out very late. OVER MY CENTS , two wide between foes, needed more. ITSAMONSTAMASH stumbled at the break, moved up behind horses then was taken wide, chased four to five wide past the five sixteenths and faded. DIANE LEE , away alertly, set a pressured pace towards the inside, ceded command after a half, stayed on to chase into the lane then weakened.

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 5**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$20,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$30,000-\$24,000. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 3 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs). ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$30,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

**Purse:** \$41,230

**Includes:** \$900 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$3,330 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$41,230

**Value of Race:** \$41,230 1st \$25,530, 2nd \$7,400, 3rd \$3,700, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$1,110, 6th \$740, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 60° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 2:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Oct24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	2	Tall Order (Alvelo, Jean)	126	L b	2	9	9	9	8 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	10.70	rank closed,between
13Oct24 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	3	Guapo Again (ARG) (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L b	3	4	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2.00*	4wd turn,led,game
19Oct24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	4	Inevtabl Conection (Burnham, Matilda)	116	L f	4	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5.20	willingly inside,
31Aug24 <sup>10</sup> CNL <sup>8</sup>	1	By the Sey Shore (Karamanos, Horacio)	119	L b	1	7	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	7.00	swung 6wd upper,rally
19Oct24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	10	Grateful Bred (Ortiz, Yomar)	123	L	9	5	8 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	9.20	7wd upper,by-faders
19Oct24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	8	One Whirlwind Ride (Briceno, Jean)	126	L b	7	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.40	dueled outside foe
17Oct24 <sup>8</sup> DEL <sup>4</sup>	7	Absolute Grit (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L b	6	6	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	10.40	3wd turn,chased,weaknd
17Oct24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	6	Odinson (Boyce, Forest)	123	L	5	1	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	19.00	rail, duel gave way
11Oct24 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	9	Supreme Law (Sanchez, Mychel)	123	L b	8	8	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	9	9	14.10	no factor

**Fractional Times:** 22.34 45.19 56.65

**Final Time:** 1:02.60

**Split Times:** (22:85) (11:46) (5:95)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Tall Order, Bay Gelding, by Outwork out of Untilttherewasyou, by Big Brown. Foaled Mar 22, 2020 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Mr. & Mrs. Charles McGinnes

**Owner:** Karla Jane Esperanza

**Trainer:** Perri, Gina

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Guapo Again (ARG): \$30,000; 4 - Inevtabl Conection: \$30,000; 1 - By the Sey Shore: \$24,000; 10 - Grateful Bred: \$30,000; 7 - Absolute Grit: \$30,000; 6 - Odinson: \$30,000; 9 - Supreme Law: \$30,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Energy Efficient (Main-Track-Only)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$114,566

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Tall Order	23.40	7.80	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	33.30	106,181
3	Guapo Again (ARG)		3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-3-4	147.40	57,685
4	Inevtabl Conection			3.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-3-4-1	501.40	37,940
					\$0.50 Pick 3	9/13/14-7-2 (3 correct)	52.10	18,277
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3/6-9/13/14-7-2 (4 correct)	150.55	19,531
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-3/6-9/13/14-7-2 (5 correct)	720.70	56,546
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-2	27.10	8,221

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Tall Order	9	9 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>
3	Guapo Again (ARG)	4	5 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
4	Inevtabl Conection	2	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
1	By the Sey Shore	7	7 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>
10	Grateful Bred	5	8 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
8	One Whirlwind Ride	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
7	Absolute Grit	6	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
6	Odinson	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
9	Supreme Law	8	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>9</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - Perri, Gina; 3 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 4 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 1 - Trombetta, Michael; 10 - Meyers, Madison; 8 - Tessore, Bruno; 7 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Meyers, Madison; 9 - Ness, Jamie

**Owners:** 2 - Karla Jane Esperanza; 3 - Lugamo Racing Stable LLC; 4 - 3 Reasons Racing; 1 - R. Larry Johnson; 10 - Ballyerin Racing LLC; 8 - Proud Stable Inc; 7 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 6 - Aspire Equine LLC; 9 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.;

**Footnotes**

TALL ORDER , a bit rank soon after the break, trailed to the stretch, closed resolutely between horses, angled outside GUAPO AGAIN near the sixteenth pole and was up at the finish. GUAPO AGAIN (ARG) , rated back behind horses mid way down the backstretch, eased out entering the turn, circled the turn four wide, gained the lead outside horses near the eighth pole and gave way grudgingly. INEVTABL CONECTION saved ground on the turn stalking the pace, remained inside horses in the stretch and finished willingly. BY THE SEY SHORE , unhurried down the backstretch, swung to the six path in upper stretch and rallied outside. GRATEFUL BRED lacked speed outside horses on the turn, moved to the seven path in upper stretch and passed tired rivals. ONE WHIRLWIND RIDE disputed the pace outside ODINSON and weakened the final furlong. ABSOLUTE GRIT chased the pace n the three path around the turn turn and weakened in the stretch run. ODINSON stayed along the inner rail around the turn while disputing the pace and gave way the final furlong. SUPREME LAW was not a factor.







[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 6**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$37,500. **Claiming Price:** \$30,000 - \$24,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$38,055

**Includes:** \$600 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$4,455 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$38,055

**Value of Race:** \$38,055 1st \$22,770, 2nd \$7,590, 3rd \$3,795, 4th \$1,650, 5th \$990, 6th \$660, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 59° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Oct24 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	9	Wickeddivine (Cruz, Angel)	122	b	8	1	<sup>3</sup> Head	<sup>3</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> 5 1/2	5.40	off duel,driving to lte
17Oct24 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	5	Mutt Dillin (Perez, Xavier)	122	--	4	4	<sup>2</sup> 3 1/2	<sup>2</sup> 1 1/2	<sup>3</sup> 3	<sup>2</sup> 3/4	1.20*	bmp,gunned ins,wllng
17Oct24 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	8	Imperial Spy (Burnham, Matilda)	115	b	7	5	<sup>5</sup> 4	<sup>5</sup> 7	<sup>5</sup> 5	<sup>3</sup> 2	8.60	off duel,wide,beledat
6Oct24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	7	Night Preacher (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122	--	6	3	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>2</sup> 1	<sup>4</sup> 2 1/2	4.00	long duel outs,wkn lte
---	2	Bye Bye Wicked Eye (Toledo, Jevian)	122	bf	2	7	8	8	<sup>6</sup> 2	<sup>5</sup> 6 1/4	12.00	sluggish,off duel,mild
---	1	Jr Sergio (Alvelo, Jean)	122	f	1	8	<sup>7</sup> 4	<sup>7</sup> 1 1/2	<sup>7</sup> 1 1/2	<sup>6</sup> 3/4	46.90	broke inward,outrun
18Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	6	General Maximus (Barbosa, Jeiron)	122	bf	5	2	<sup>4</sup> 4 1/2	<sup>4</sup> 2 1/2	<sup>4</sup> 1 1/2	<sup>7</sup> Neck	10.10	ins,angl uppr,eased
14Sep24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Speedy Alex (Araujo, Denis)	118	bf	3	6	<sup>6</sup> Head	<sup>6</sup> 1	8	8	6.80	off duel,outs foe,fade

**Fractional Times:** 22.54 46.47 59.07

**Final Time:** 1:11.97

**Split Times:** (23:93) (12:60) (12:90)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Wickeddivine, Bay Gelding, by Divining Rod out of E Dubai's Humor, by E Dubai. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Randy Ridgely

**Owner:** Now Or Never Stable

**Trainer:** Cox, Kenneth

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Mutt Dillin

New Trainer: Derrick A. Parram

New Owner: Paula S. Capestro

**Claiming Prices:** 9 - Wickeddivine: \$37,500; 5 - Mutt Dillin: \$37,500; 8 - Imperial Spy: \$37,500; 7 - Night Preacher: \$30,000; 2 - Bye Bye Wicked Eye: \$30,000; 1 - Jr Sergio: \$30,000; 6 - General Maximus: \$37,500; 4 - Speedy Alex: \$24,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Rick'swarmheart (PrivVet-Injured)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$80,402

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
9	Wickeddivine	12.80	5.00	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	9-5	15.80	81,300	
5	Mutt Dillin		2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	9-5-8	61.70	53,653	
8	Imperial Spy			4.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	7-2-9 (3 correct)	87.55	6,017	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-9	59.60	9,955	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	9-5-8-7	211.90	41,559	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	9-5-8-7-2	294.70	3,468	9,180

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	Wickeddivine	1	<sup>3</sup> 3 1/2	<sup>3</sup> 1 1/2	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> 5 1/2
5	Mutt Dillin	4	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>3</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> 5 1/2
8	Imperial Spy	5	<sup>5</sup> 8 1/4	<sup>5</sup> 4 1/4	<sup>5</sup> 5 1/2	<sup>3</sup> 6 1/4
7	Night Preacher	3	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>4</sup> 8 1/4
2	Bye Bye Wicked Eye	7	<sup>8</sup> 16 1/4	<sup>8</sup> 13 3/4	<sup>6</sup> 10 1/2	<sup>5</sup> 10 3/4
1	Jr Sergio	8	<sup>7</sup> 12 1/4	<sup>7</sup> 12 1/4	<sup>7</sup> 12 1/2	<sup>6</sup> 17
6	General Maximus	2	<sup>4</sup> 3 3/4	<sup>4</sup> 1 3/4	<sup>4</sup> 4	<sup>7</sup> 17 3/4
4	Speedy Alex	6	<sup>6</sup> 12 1/4	<sup>6</sup> 11 1/4	<sup>8</sup> 14	<sup>8</sup> 18

**Trainers:** 9 - Cox, Kenneth; 5 - Robb, John; 8 - Albert, Linda; 7 - Salzman, Sr., John; 2 - McKenzie, Daniel; 1 - Rodriguez, Jose; 6 - Eubanks, Annette; 4 - Corrales, Jose

**Owners:** 9 - Now Or Never Stable; 5 -William B. Bayne, Jr.; 8 -Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.; 7 - Gracie Mae Stables; 2 - MIH Affiliates, LLC; 1 -Sergio Gomez; 6 - Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc. and Eubanks, Annette M.; 4 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Resta, George A.;

**Footnotes**

WICKEDDIVINE stalked a hotly contested pace while racing outside a rival, crept closer past the five sixteenths, tipped out into the lane, bid to engage the leader soon after, wrested command near mid stretch, kicked away under a solid drive then was taken in hand through the final yards. MUTT DILLIN , bumped at the break, was straightened and sent hard towards the inside and joined NIGHT PREACHER for the lead, sparred with that one to the head of the lane, could not quite quicken with the leading trio on mid stretch but stayed on well to regain the place. IMPERIAL SPY settled well off the inside and off the dueling leaders, came under pressure past the five sixteenths, shifted out for the drive and closed steadily. NIGHT PREACHER had speed to take a narrow early lead, was joined from his inside leaving the five eighths, vied on a slim lead into the lane, fought on to the inside of the winner past mid stretch then weakened late. BYE BYE WICKED EYE , sluggish from the gate, lagged back into and around the turn, angled three to four wide for the drive and offered some late action. JR SERGIO broke inward and failed to menace. GENERAL MAXIMUS flashed speed then was content to rate off the leaders, stalked inside, gained under a ride mid turn, eased out in upper stretch, failed to go on nearing mid stretch then was eased through the final sixteenth. SPEEDY ALEX , off the pace and outside a rival leaving the far turn, faded.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 7**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$37,500. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and One Eighth) (Rail at 52 feet).

Claiming Price: \$30,000 - \$24,000

Distance: One And One Eighth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Just Howard - 1:45.81 - September 30, 2017)

Purse: \$34,500

Includes: \$1,500 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$34,500

Value of Race: \$34,500 1st \$19,800, 2nd \$6,600, 3rd \$3,300, 4th \$1,650, 5th \$990, 6th \$660, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300, 11th \$300

Weather: Clear, 59° Track: Firm

Off at: 3:39 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	8	Highwayman (Karamanos, Horacio)	124	b	8	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>1</sup> Neck	14.00	pace, driving
13Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	6	Chevy Man (Toledo, Jevian)	124	L	6	8	8 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	2 1 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	1.50*	4wd, bid, hung
14Aug24 <sup>5</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	7	Mungo (Robles, Ederik)	117	L f	7	7	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	8.90	5wd 1/2, flattened out
18Oct24 <sup>6</sup> MED <sup>2</sup>	5	Chaz the Chief (Hiraldo, John)	122	L b	5	9	9 <sup>2</sup>	10	8 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	27.40	5wd 1/4, by-faders
17Oct24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	11	Spin It (Rodriguez, Jaime)	124	L bf	11	6	6 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 1 1/2	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	3.30	chased, weakened
11Nov23 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	4	Amen McLaren (Cruz, Angel)	124	- -	4	3	5 1 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	15.30	4wd 1/4, empty
21Sep24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	9	Pietrelcina (Hernandez, Julio)	126	L	9	10	10	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>7</sup>	9 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.70	no factor
12Oct24 <sup>2</sup> MID <sup>4</sup>	2	Northern Rye (Boyce, Forest)	122	L	2	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 1 1/2	8 <sup>3</sup>	10.30	rail, stalked, gave way
18Sep24 <sup>5</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	10	Unaffected (Chavez, Andres)	117	L b	10	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 2 1/2	5 2 1/2	5 1 1/2	9 7 1/4	122.10	prompted, faltered
16Aug24 <sup>9</sup> CNL <sup>7</sup>	1	Ready and Able (Fuentes, Mario)	120	L b	1	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>5</sup>	10	10	10	96.40	rail, faltered
22Oct24 <sup>8</sup> PID <sup>2</sup>	3	Elfuegomasbrillante (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L bf	3	11	---	---	---	---	---	38.40	poor break, lost rider

Fractional Times: 23.79 48.38 1:12.74 1:37.40 Final Time: 1:49.62

Split Times: (24:59) (24:36) (24:66) (12:22)

Run-Up: 40 feet Temporary Rail: 52 feet

Winner: Highwayman, Gray or Roan Gelding, by [Cross Traffic](#) out of Grand Folly, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Feb 20, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

**CROSS TRAFFIC** Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Gregory and Caroline Bentley Breeders

Owner: Runnymore Racing, LLC

Trainer: Matz, Michael

**2 Claimed Horse(s):** **Chevy Man**  
**Spin It**

New Trainer: McLane Hendriks

New Trainer: Kieron Magee

New Owner: Joy Slater

New Owner: Kieron Magee

Claiming Prices: 8 - Highwayman: \$30,000; 6 - Chevy Man: \$30,000; 7 - Mungo: \$24,000; 5 - Chaz the Chief: \$24,000; 11 - Spin It: \$30,000; 4 - Amen McLaren: \$30,000; 9 - Pietrelcina: \$37,500; 2 - Northern Rye: \$24,000; 10 - Unaffected: \$24,000; 1 - Ready and Able: \$24,000; 3 - Elfuegomasbrillante: \$24,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$121,108

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Highwayman	30.00	9.60	5.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-6	46.80	110,357
6	Chevy Man		3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-6-7	411.40	63,677
7	Mungo			5.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-6-7-5	7,440.00	47,405
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-2-9-8 (4 correct)	760.95	14,205
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-9-8 (3 correct)	317.40	8,968
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-8	74.10	8,214

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Highwayman	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>1</sup> Neck
6	Chevy Man	8	8 8 1/2	7 5 1/2	2 1 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> Head	2 <sup>1</sup> Neck
7	Mungo	7	7 7 1/2	6 5 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 5 1/4
5	Chaz the Chief	9	9 11 1/2	10 <sup>13</sup>	8 9 3/4	8 10 3/4	4 5 3/4
11	Spin It	6	6 4 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	5 6 1/4
4	Amen McLaren	3	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 4 1/2	7 5 3/4	7 10 1/2	6 6 1/4
9	Pietrelcina	10	10 13 1/2	9 12 1/2	9 <sup>10</sup>	9 10 3/4	7 6 3/4
2	Northern Rye	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	6 5 3/4	6 <sup>9</sup>	8 7 1/2
10	Unaffected	5	3 1 1/2	2 1/2	5 3 1/4	5 7 1/2	9 10 1/2
1	Ready and Able	4	4 2 1/2	8 7 1/2	10 <sup>17</sup>	10 18 3/4	10 17 3/4
3	Elfuegomasbrillante	11	---	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 8 - Matz, Michael; 6 - Cibelli, Jane; 7 - Richards, Renaldo; 5 - Sacco, Gregory; 11 - Lynch, Cathal; 4 - Matz, Michael; 9 - Hodsdon, Danielle; 2 - Fisher, Jack; 10 - Sanchez-Pinero, Angel; 1 - Werneth, Robert; 3 - Shuman, Mark

Owners: 8 - Runnymore Racing, LLC; 6 - Stuart, John D. and Willow Oaks Stables, LLC; 7 - Paula S. Capestro; 5 - Rock Talk Farm; 11 - Victory Racing Partners; 4 - McEntee, Frank, Gardner, John and Koch, Kurt; 9 - Riverdee Stable; 2 - Northwoods Stable; 10 - David L. Neilson; 1 - Michael G. Marks; 3 - Richard J. Hackerman;

**Footnotes**

HIGHWAYMAN made a two wide lead entering the first turn, moved over to the inner rail on the backstretch, saved ground on the far turn, held a clear lead approaching the stretch, was challenged on his outside by CHEVY MAN in upper stretch, drifted out slightly approaching the sixteenth pole and dug in stubbornly. CHEVY MAN, in the four path entering the far turn, advanced outside the winner to bid for the lead in upper stretch, floated out slightly inside the eighth pole and hung. MUNGO advanced five deep entering the far turn, chased the pace and flattened out. CHAZ THE CHIEF lacked speed, was five

wide turning for home and passed tired horses. SPIN IT , three wide the first turn, chased the pace and weakened. AMEN MCLAREN chased the pace, eased out to the four path entering the stretch and came up empty. PIETRELCINA raced between horses in the stretch and was no factor. NORTHERN RYE stalked the pace along the inner rail and gave way on the far turn. UNAFFECTED , three wide the first turn, prompted the pace outside the winner to the far turn and faltered. READY AND ABLE stalked the pace along the inner rail and faltered leaving the backstretch. ELFUEGOMASBRILANTE unseated his rider when breaking awkwardly. then galloped around the track outside rivals. An objection by the rider of CHEVY MAN against the winner for alleged interference inside the eighth pole was not allowed. There was a stewards' inquiry concerning the start but no action was taken.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 8**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000-\$32,000. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 3 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000, if for \$32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$32,000  
**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)  
**Purse:** \$53,600

**Includes:** \$600 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$53,600

**Value of Race:** \$53,600 1st \$31,800, 2nd \$10,600, 3rd \$5,300, 4th \$2,650, 5th \$1,590, 6th \$1,060, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 58° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:10 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Oct24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	5	Don't Wait Up (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	L b	5	3	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.50*	2-3w,ins foe,duel,dvr
11Oct24 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	3	On the Mark (Lyapustina, Tais)	123	b	3	5	2 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	2.80	stdy 3/8,outs,duel,gme
5Oct24 <sup>7</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	9	Boss Logic (Karamanos, Horacio)	123	L b	8	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.70	used hard,ins,trying
8Oct24 <sup>4</sup> TDN <sup>2</sup>	1	Holy Synchronicity (Cruz, Angel)	123	L bf	1	8	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	21.70	force in early,bw late
12Oct24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	2	Freeze the Fire (Barbosa, Jeiron)	123	L b	2	6	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	3.10	3wd,swung out,belated
12Oct24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	7	Goodbye Note (Briceno, Jean)	121	L b	7	1	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	11.10	3-4wd pursuit,weaknd
27Sep24 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	4	Coffeewithchris (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L b	4	7	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	7.50	awkward break
24Mar24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>9</sup>	6	Magic Mule (Burnham, Matilda)	116	L bf	6	4	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	8	46.80	off pace,wide 1/4

**Fractional Times:** 22:58 46.03 1:10.77

**Final Time:** 1:23.44

**Split Times:** (23:45) (24:74) (12:67)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Don't Wait Up, Bay Gelding, by Upstart out of Lovely Marissa, by Proud Citizen. Foaled May 11, 2019 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Brereton C. Jones

**Owner:** Kernan Jr., Morris E., Yo Berbs Racing and Jagger Inc.

**Trainer:** Ness, Jamie

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Don't Wait Up: \$40,000; 3 - On the Mark: \$40,000; 9 - Boss Logic: \$40,000; 1 - Holy Synchronicity: \$40,000; 4 - Coffeewithchris: \$40,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Circle P (PrivVet-Unsound)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$87,218

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Don't Wait Up	7.00	3.20	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	13.00	65,708
3	On the Mark		3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-3-9	46.90	47,569
9	Boss Logic			3.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	9-8-5/8 (3 correct)	120.15	5,645
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-5	69.90	8,311
					\$1.00 Superfecta	5-3-9-1	291.60	37,376

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Don't Wait Up	3	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
3	On the Mark	5	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
9	Boss Logic	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
1	Holy Synchronicity	8	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>
2	Freeze the Fire	6	5 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>
7	Goodbye Note	1	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>
4	Coffeewithchris	7	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>15 1/2</sup>
6	Magic Mule	4	8 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>12</sup>	8 <sup>17 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Shankle, Joanne; 9 - Magee, Kieron; 1 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 2 - Magana, Jose; 7 - Smith, Hamilton; 4 - Salzman, Jr., John; 6 - Hohlbein, Kerry

**Owners:** 5 - Kernan Jr., Morris E., Yo Berbs Racing and Jagger Inc.; 3 - Joanne Shankle; 9 - Kieron Magee; 1 - A.R.D. Racing Stables; 2 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable; 7 - Hamilton A. Smith; 4 - Salzman, Jr., John E., Wasserloos, Fred and Geruso, Anthony; 6 - 3 Reasons Racing;

**Footnotes**

DON'T WAIT UP had speed then rated back off the leader, angled and tracked about three wide, bid to command leaving the three eighths, spurred clear nearing the stretch, dug in when confronted by an outer foe, sparred on near eve terms a furlong out, kept on under strong handling and edged away slightly at the wire. ON THE MARK, prominent towards the inside, steadied out of a tight spot nearing the three eighths, regrouped and eased out, split runners past the five sixteenths and took aim into the lane, dueled outside DON'T WAIT UP past mid stretch, kept on fighting to deep stretch then gave way stubbornly. BOSS LOGIC was used hard early to take command, dropped in when clearing past the five eighths, was headed past the three eighths, stayed on to give hard chase into the lane, remained inside through the drive and kept on with tenacity. HOLY SYNCHRONICITY, forced in soon after the break, chased outside a rival nearing the turn, came two wide into the stretch, eased out some and offered a slight run between foes. FREEZE THE FIRE chased the early pace, raced three wide into the lane, swung out past the three sixteenths and offered a belated response. GOODBYE NOTE, three to four wide with pursuit, remained a presence to upper stretch then weakened. COFFEEWITHCHRIS broke awkwardly and failed to threaten. MAGIC MULE, off the pace, came four to five wide for the drive and failed to respond.

**LAUREL PARK - November 3, 2024 - Race 9**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile). **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Two by Two - 1:40.22 - July 26, 2024)

**Purse:** \$27,680

**Includes:** \$900 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$780 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$27,680

**Value of Race:** \$27,680 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,980, 3rd \$2,600, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 57° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 4:41 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Oct24 <sup>4</sup> DEL <sup>6</sup>	10	Sea Shanty (Toledo, Jevian)	120	L	7	2	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	7.70	bump start,3w turns
18Oct24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	2	Bad B Goldie (Centeno, Daniel)	124	h	1	1	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.80	speed, rail, held 2nd
14Sep24 <sup>3</sup> DEL <sup>4</sup>	6	Queen Rocket (Sanchez, Mychel)	126	L b	4	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	2.30*	stalked, needed more
13Sep24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	9	Independence Way (Hernandez, Julio)	124	L	6	4	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3.00	chased, gave way,
11Oct24 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	7	She Got the Munni (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	L b	5	3	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	6.50	urged 3/8, empty
18Oct24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	12	Channel's Daughter (Villalobos, Ismerio)	120	-	9	8	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	19.10	no factor, 6wd 3/16
5Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	11	Dropping Lemons (Acosta, J.)	124	L b f	8	7	8 <sup>3</sup>	8 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	5.70	bump start,steadied
6Jul24 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	4	Cundi (Rodriguez, Darwin)	114	L b	2	6	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>8</sup>	88.30	rail, no factor
13Sep24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>8</sup>	5	Sultry Sky (Barbosa, Jeiron)	122	L	3	9	9	9	9	9	9	17.90	rank,checked early

**Fractional Times:** 24.15 49.79 1:15.57 1:39.42

**Final Time:** 1:45.26

**Split Times:** (25:64) (25:78) (23:85) (5:84)

**Run-Up:** 35 feet

**Winner:** Sea Shanty, Bay Filly, by Astern (AUS) out of Line of Music, by Line of David. Foaled Mar 19, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

**Breeder:** Elizabeth M. Merryman

**Owner:** Elizabeth M. Merryman

**Trainer:** Merryman, Elizabeth

**Claiming Prices:** 10 - Sea Shanty: \$16,000; 2 - Bad B Goldie: \$25,000; 6 - Queen Rocket: \$20,000; 9 - Independence Way: \$25,000; 7 - She Got the Munni: \$16,000; 12 - Channel's Daughter: \$16,000; 11 - Dropping Lemons: \$20,000; 4 - Cundi: \$16,000; 5 - Sultry Sky: \$16,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Anxious Heart (PrivVet-Unsound), Era (PrivVet-Illness), Feather Wish (Also-Eligible), Laughing Fit (Also-Eligible), Mer Soleil (Main-Track-Only), Redfire (Also-Eligible), Working On It (Also-Eligible)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$115,006

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
10	Sea Shanty	17.40	8.40	6.60	\$1.00 Exacta	10-2	105.90	98,717	
2	Bad B Goldie		7.00	5.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	10-2-6	599.90	58,389	
6	Queen Rocket			4.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	10-2-6-9	1,449.30	40,207	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-10	40.20	14,277	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	8-5/8-10 (3 correct)	230.40	13,030	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	9-8-5/8-10 (4 correct)	1,262.55	23,806	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-9-8-5/8-10 (5 correct)	21,530.05	24,467	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	7-2-9-8-5/8-10 (5 correct)	130.24	2,985	2,664

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	Sea Shanty	2	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
2	Bad B Goldie	1	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
6	Queen Rocket	5	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>
9	Independence Way	4	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
7	She Got the Munni	3	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
12	Channel's Daughter	8	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
11	Dropping Lemons	7	8 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>
4	Cundi	6	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>	8 <sup>11 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>10</sup>
5	Sultry Sky	9	9 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>19 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>18</sup>

**Trainers:** 10 - Merryman, Elizabeth; 2 - Brion, Keri; 6 - Aro, Michael; 9 - Synnefias, Dimitrios; 7 - Trombetta, Michael; 12 - Salazar, Marco; 11 - Corrales, Jose; 4 - Corrales, Jose; 5 - Hodsdon, Danielle

**Owners:** 10 - Elizabeth M. Merryman; 2 - Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc.; 6 - Robert Hetrick; 9 - Peter Kazamias; 7 - R. Larry Johnson; 12 - Long Trail Stables, LLC; 11 - Super C Racing Inc.; 4 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Castro, Jovilyn; 5 - Fig Tree Farm;

**Footnotes**

SEA SHANTY bumped DROPPING LEMONS when bearing out at the break, circled both turns three wide, took the lead outside BAD B GOLDIE in upper stretch and drew off the final furlong. BAD B GOLDIE went clear early, set the pace along the inner rail, was replaced by the winner approaching the eighth pole and held place. QUEEN ROCKET stalked the pace near the inner rail, swung four wide in upper stretch and lacked the needed rally. INDEPENDENCE WAY chased the pace outside BAD B GOLDIE for seven furlongs and gave way. SHE GOT THE MUNNI raced in mid pack down the backstretch, was under urging near the three eighths pole, swung to the four path entering the stretch and came up empty. CHANNEL'S DAUGHTER, no factor, swung to the six path in upper stretch. DROPPING LEMONS, bumped leaving the starting gate, steadied in close quarters entering the first turn and was outrun. CUNDI raced along the inner rail and was not a factor. SULTRY SKY broke sluggishly, was rank and checked entering the first turn, swung wide on the backstretch and was outrun.

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$2,785,495

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.